conclusion after consideration of EITF Issue No. 95-1, �Revenue Recognition on Sales with Guaranteed Minimum
Resale Value,� and SFAS 13, since the arrangement contained an option, exercisable by the customer, requiring
the Company to repurchase the theater system equipment for a fixed amount under certain conditions. The net
impact of this restatement errors was a nominal reduction in the loss for the three months ended March 31, 2007
and 2006.

Page 13

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

IMAX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

(unaudited)
3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (cont�d)

d) Impact of the Second Restatement (cont�d)

The following table presents the impact of the Second Restatement on the Company�s previously issued
consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2007:

As
Previously
Reported Second Restatement

Per
Original

Real
Estate As Restated

2007 Operating Sponsorship Revenue Per 2007

Form 10-Q Leases Revenue Recognition
Form

10-Q/A
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,252 $ � $ � $ � $ 25,252
Short-term investments 2,141 � � � 2,141
Accounts Receivable 18,725 � � � 18,725
Financing receivables 65,884 � � � 65,884
Inventories 26,664 � � � 26,664
Prepaid expenses 2,552 � � � 2,552
Film assets 1,160 � � � 1,160
Property, plant and equipment 23,280 � � 239 23,519
Other assets 10,623 � � � 10,623
Goodwill 39,027 � � � 39,027
Other intangible assets 2,558 � � � 2,558

Total assets $ 217,866 $ � $ � $ 239 $ 218,105

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 5,306 $ � $ � $ � $ 5,306
Accrued liabilities 53,643 7,181 � � 60,824
Deferred revenue 57,643 (1,608) 44 683 56,762
Senior Notes due 2010 160,000 � � � 160,000

Total liabilities 276,592 5,573 44 683 282,892

Shareholders� deficit
Capital Stock 122,024 � � � 122,024
Other equity 3,054 � � � 3,054
Deficit (185,147) (5,573) (44) (444) (191,208)

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Accumulated other
comprehensive income 1,343 � � � 1,343

Total shareholders� deficit (58,726) (5,573) (44) (444) (64,787)

Total liabilities and shareholders�
deficit $ 217,866 $ � $ � $ 239 $ 218,105

Page 14

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

IMAX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

(unaudited)
3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (cont�d)

d) Impact of the Second Restatement (cont�d)

The following table presents the impact of the Second Restatement on the Company�s previously issued
consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007:

As
Previously
Reported Second Restatement

Per
Original

Real
Estate As Restated

2007 Operating Sponsorship Revenue Per 2007

Form 10-Q Leases Revenue Recognition
Form

10-Q/A
Revenues
Equipment and product sales $ 7,105 $ � $ � $ (31) $ 7,074
Services 17,645 � 12 � 17,657
Rentals 1,221 � � 65 1,286
Finance income 1,186 � � � 1,186

27,157 � 12 34 27,203

Cost of goods sold, services and
rentals
Equipment and product sales 3,943 � � � 3,943
Services 11,276 16 � � 11,292
Rentals 549 � � 11 560

15,768 16 � 11 15,795

Gross margin 11,389 (16) 12 23 11,408

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 10,342 (21) � � 10,321
Research and development 1,495 � � � 1,495
Amortization of intangibles 136 � � � 136
Receivable provisions net of
(recoveries) 6 � � � 6

Earnings (loss) from operations (590) 5 12 23 (550)

Interest income 226 � � � 226
Interest expense (4,249) � � � (4,249)

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes (4,613) 5 12 23 (4,573)
Provision for income taxes (167) � � � (167)

Net loss from continuing
operations (4,780) 5 12 23 (4,740)
Net earnings from discontinued
operations � � � � �

Net earnings (loss) $ (4,780) $ 5 $ 12 $ 23 $ (4,740)

Earnings (loss) per share
Earnings (loss) per share � basic and
diluted:
Net loss from continuing
operations $ (0.12) $ � $ � $ � $ (0.12)
Net earnings from discontinued
operations $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �

Net loss $ (0.12) $ � $ � $ � $ (0.12)

Page 15

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

IMAX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

(unaudited)
3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (cont�d)

d) Impact of the Second Restatement (cont�d)

The following table presents the impact of the Second Restatement on the Company�s previously issued
consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006:

As
Restated Second Restatement

Per
Original

Real
Estate As Restated

2007 Operating Sponsorship Revenue Per 2007

Form 10-Q Leases Revenue Recognition
Form

10-Q/A
Revenues
Equipment and product sales $ 7,820 $ � $ � $ (46) $ 7,774
Services 13,434 � 35 � 13,469
Rentals 899 � � 80 979
Finance income 1,112 � � � 1,112

23,265 � 35 34 23,334

Costs of goods sold, services and
rentals
Equipment and product sales 4,206 � � � 4,206
Services 10,617 44 � � 10,661
Rentals 465 � � 12 477

15,288 44 � 12 15,344

Gross margin 7,977 (44) 35 22 7,990

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 10,553 (21) � � 10,532
Research and development 915 � � � 915
Amortization of intangibles 192 � � � 192
Receivable provisions net of
(recoveries) 143 � � � 143

Earnings (loss) from operations (3,826) (23) 35 22 (3,792)

Interest income 253 � � � 253
Interest expense (4,157) � � � (4,157)

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes

(7,730) (23) 35 22 (7,696)
Recovery of (provision for) income
taxes 1,692 � � � 1,692

Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations (6,038) (23) 35 22 (6,004)
Net earnings from discontinued
operations 2,300 � � � 2,300

Net earnings (loss) $ (3,738) $ (23) $ 35 $ 22 $ (3,704)

Earnings (loss) per share
Earnings (loss) per share � basic and
diluted:
Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations $ (0.15) $ � $ � $ � $ (0.15)
Net earnings from discontinued
operations 0.06 � � � 0.06

Net earnings (loss) $ (0.09) $ � $ � $ � $ (0.09)

Page 16

Edgar Filing: IMAX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

IMAX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(Tabular amounts in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

(unaudited)
3. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (cont�d)